POULSBO DISTRIBUTION SCHEDULE

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-006

<u>ın</u>t

SUBJE	CT: Amending 2.04.020 Compensation	Due Council Members - Amou	ľ
CONF	ORM AS TO DATES & SIGNATURES		
	Filed with the City Clerk: 04/11/2016 Passed by the City Council: 04/13/2016 Signature of Mayor Signature of City Clerk Publication: 04/22/2016 Effective: 04/29/2016 Recorded:		
DISTRI	IBUTED COPIES AS FOLLOWS:		
	NK Herald: e-mailed 3/15/2016 rf Code Publishing City Attorney Clerk's Department: Original City Council Finance: Posted to Library Drive and Website		
	Rhiannon Fernandez	04/15/2016	
	City Clerk	Date	

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE PROVISIONS OF PMC 2.04.020 <u>COMPENSATION</u> <u>DUE CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS - AMOUNT</u> TO RECONCILE COUNCIL COMPENSATION WITH THE CITY'S ANNUAL SALARY SETTING PROCESS, AND FIXING A TIME WHEN THE SAME SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

WHEREAS, PMC 2.04.020 provides for compensation relating to Council Members elected after 1999; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 84-57 providing for changes in compensation to employees to be adopted by resolution; and

WHEREAS, while the title refers to employees, the original salary resolution and all resolutions which follow have addressed compensation to elected officials such as the Mayor and Council; and

WHEREAS, the Washington State Constitution, Article XI, Section 8 prohibits a public official from raising his or her salary during the term of office; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has consistently recognized that constitutional limitation in its application of Ordinance 84-57 by enacting Council Member increases only as to future elected Council Members; and

WHEREAS, the provisions of PMC 2.04.020 have twice been amended in the past to reflect the then current levels of Council Member compensation and has been applied as a method of confirming Council action rather than limiting the application of Ordinance 84-57; and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it to be in the public interest to provide a clear and transparent reference to the process established by Ordinance 84-57 by amending the provisions of 2.04.020;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Poulsbo Municipal Code Section 2.04.020 <u>Compensation Due City</u>

<u>Council Members - Amount</u> is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.04.020 Compensation Due City Council Members - Amount

Members of the City Council shall receive compensation for their services in accordance with the process established by Ordinance 84-57 and the resolutions it authorizes, provided, however, that no change in compensation shall occur for any Council Member during his or her then current term of office.

Section 2. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after publication of the attached summary, which is hereby approved.

APPROVED:

MAYOR REBECCA ERICKSON

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK RHIANNON FERNANDEZ, CMC

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY:

ВҮ

W. SCOTT SNYDER

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 04/11/2016 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: 04/13/2016

PUBLISHED: 04/22/2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/29/2016 ORDINANCE NO. 2016-06

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2016-06

of the City of Poulsbo, Washington

On the 13th day of April, 2016, the City Council of the City of Poulsbo, passed Ordinance No. 2016-06. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE PROVISIONS OF PMC 2.04.020 COMPENSATION DUE CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS - AMOUNT TO RECONCILE COUNCIL COMPENSATION WITH THE CITY'S ANNUAL SALARY SETTING PROCESS, AND FIXING A TIME WHEN THE SAME SHALL BECOME EFFECTIVE.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 15 day of Opil, 2016.

CITY CLERK RHIANNON FERNANDEZ, CMC